

No. 24-725

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HYTERA COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION LTD.,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS, INC. AND MOTOROLA  
SOLUTIONS MALAYSIA SDN. BHD.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY  
ACADEMY OF CHINESE ENTERPRISE,  
SHENZHEN SOFTWARE INDUSTRY  
ASSOCIATION, CHINA SOFTWARE INDUSTRY  
ASSOCIATION, AND TCL CSOT AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

JUSTIN A. MILLER  
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP  
1717 K Street NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20006

DONALD M. FALK  
EUGENE VOLOKH  
*Counsel of Record*  
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP  
Four Embarcadero Center  
Suite 1400  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 562-4942  
evolokh@schaerr-jaffe.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

FEBRUARY 10, 2025

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	6
A. The Presumption Against Extraterritoriality Promotes Amicable International Relations. ....	7
B. Firm Application of the Presumption Against Extraterritoriality Ensures that the Political Branches Have Approved Any Intrusion Upon Foreign Sovereignty.....	10
C. Certiorari Should Be Granted Because Extraterritorial Application of Trade Secret Protection Raises Significant, Recurring, and Important International Relations Concerns. ....	13
1. International Protection of Intellectual Property Presumes That Each Nation’s IP Laws Apply Only Within Its Own Territory.....	13
2. Certiorari Is Warranted Because Extraterritorial Application of Private DTSA Remedies Would Undermine International Relations. ....	15

3.	Certiorari is warranted because conferring extraterritorial scope on the private DTSA action would inappropriately advantage trade secret protection over the constitutionally favored patent and copyright. ....	20
D.	Certiorari Should Be Granted Because Proper Application of the Presumption Against Extraterritoriality Precludes Extraterritorial Application of the Private Civil Action Under the DTSA.....	23
	CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Abitron Austria GmbH v. Hetronic Int’l, Inc.</i> , 600 U.S. 412 (2023) .....	5, 8, 10, 11, 15, 24, 25
<i>American Banana Co. v. United Fruit Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 347 (1909) .....	7
<i>Brown v. Duchesne</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 183 (1856) .....	15
<i>Graham v. John Deere Co.</i> , 383 U.S. 1 (1966) .....	21
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895) .....	9
<i>Impression Products, Inc. v. Lexmark Int’l, Inc.</i> , 581 U.S. 360 (2017) .....	5
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 584 U.S. 241 (2018) .....	11
<i>Kellogg Brown &amp; Root Services, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Carter</i> , 575 U.S. 650 (2015) .....	6
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013) .....	9
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007) .....	4, 7, 15, 24
<i>Morrison v. National Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010) .....	12

<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804).....	8
<i>RJR Nabisco v. European Community</i> , 579 U.S. 325 (2016) .....	6, 13, 20, 26
<i>Steele v. Bulova Watch Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 280 (1952) .....	10
<i>TianRui Grp. Co. Ltd. v. International Trade Comm’n</i> , 661 F.3d 1322 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Yegiazaryan v. Smagin</i> , 599 U.S. 533 (2023) .....	9, 11, 12
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8 .....	11, 21
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2.....	11
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2 .....	11
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 1836.....	14, 24
Defend Trade Secrets Act of 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-153, 130 Stat. 376.....	5
<b>Treatises</b>	
Agreement on Trade-Related Aspects of Intellectual Property Rights (Apr. 15, 1994) .....	16
The Declaration of Independence.....	10
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law § 114 (1987) .....	8

**Other Authorities**

- Curtis A. Bradley,  
*Territorial Intellectual Property  
 Rights in an Age of Globalism*,  
 37 Va. J. Int'l L. 505 (1997) .....8, 12-14, 16
- Evan J. Criddle,  
*Extraterritoriality's Empire: How  
 Self-Determination Limits Extraterritorial  
 Lawmaking*, 118 Am. J. Int'l L. 607 (2024) ..... 9, 10
- Rochelle Dreyfuss & Linda Silberman,  
*Misappropriation on a Global Scale:  
 Extraterritoriality and Applicable Law  
 in Transborder Trade Secrecy Cases*,  
 8 Cybaris 265 (2017) .....17-20, 22
- Robin J. Effron,  
*Secrets and Spies: Extraterritorial  
 Application of the Economic Espionage  
 Act and the TRIPS Agreement*,  
 78 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1475 (2003) .....16-18, 20-22
- Robin J. Effron,  
*Trade Secrets, Extraterritoriality, and  
 Jurisdiction*, 51 Wake Forest L. Rev. 765  
 (2016) ..... 25
- Timothy R. Holbrook,  
*Is There a New Extraterritoriality  
 in Intellectual Property?*,  
 44 Colum. J.L. & Arts 457 (2021) ..... 21

Jacob Mackler, <i>Intellectual Property Favoritism: Who Wins in the Globalized Economy, the Patent or the Trade Secret?</i> , 12 Wake Forest J. Bus. & Intell. Prop. L. 263 (2012) .....	21, 23
Elizabeth A. Rowe & Giulia C. Farrior, <i>Revisiting Trade Secret Extraterritoriality</i> , 25 B.U. J. Sci. & Tech. L. 431 (2019).....	23
Elizabeth A. Rowe & Daniel M. Mahfood, <i>Trade Secrets, Trade, and Extraterritoriality</i> , 66 Ala. L. Rev. 63 (2014).....	20
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) .....	8, 12
The Sedona Conference, <i>Framework for Analysis on Trade Secret Issues Across International Borders: Extraterritorial Reach</i> , 23 Sedona Conf. J. 909 (2022) .....	17
Ping Xiong, <i>China's Approach to Trade Secrets Protection: Is a Uniform Trade Secrets Law in China Needed?</i> , in <i>The Internet and the Emerging Importance of New Forms of Intellectual Property</i> (Susy Frankel & Daniel Gervais eds., 2016).....	19
